ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY CITY ADOPTING AMENDMENTS FOR THE ADDITION OF A CAFÉ DEFINITION TO ARTICLE I (DEFINITIONS) OF CHAPTER 345, THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council, pursuant to NJSA 40:55D-62, may adopt or amend a zoning ordinance relating to the nature and extent of the uses of land and of buildings and structures thereon; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council, pursuant to NJSA 40:55D-64, has sought and received the recommendations of the Jersey City Planning Board relative to these issues; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to allow a café use throughout all of Jersey City; and

WHEREAS, a café will allow for greater flexibility in retail spaces to provide seating in instances where food and beverages are being sold; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board voted to recommend adoption of this amendment by the Municipal Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the City of Jersey City that the Jersey City Land Development Ordinance, be and is hereby amended as follows (Material indicated by strikethrough like this is existing material that is intended to be deleted. Material indicated by bold italic *like this* is new material that is intended to be enacted):

Amendment to Jersey City Land Development Ordinance for Chapter 345, Article I, Section 6. Definitions

345-6.

CAFE — A retail sales establishment engaged in selling of light meals and drinks where commercial kitchen appliances or ventilation systems are not permitted. Outdoor seating areas in the front and rear yard are permitted. Sidewalk cafes are permitted pursuant to Chapter 296, Article XII.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT:

- A. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- B. This ordinance shall be a part of the Jersey City Code as though codified and set forth fully herein. The City Clerk shall have this ordinance codified and incorporated in the official copies of the Jersey City Code.
- C. This ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner as provided by law.
- D. The City Clerk and the Corporation Council be and they are hereby authorized and directed to change any chapter numbers, article numbers and section numbers in the event that the codification of this ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those numbers and the existing code, in order to avoid confusion and possible repealers of existing provisions.
- E. The City Planning Division is hereby directed to give notice at least ten days prior to the hearing on the adoption of this Ordinance to the Hudson County Planning board and to

all other persons entitled thereto pursuant to N.J.S. 40:55D-15 and N.J.S. 40:55D-63 (if required). Upon the adoption of this Ordinance after public hearing thereon, the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of the passage thereof and to file a copy of the Ordinance as finally adopted with the Hudson County Planning Board as

required by N.J.S. 40:55D-16. The clerk shall also forthwith transmit a copy of this final passage to the Municipal Tax Assessor as required by N.J.S. 40:49-2.1.

_____Robert D. Cotter, PP, FAICP, Director of Planning